



# CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Agency Tracking #	Edison ID	Contract #	Amendment #
31786-00019	2034	FA-06-16434-00	5
Contractor Legal Entity Name			
Provident Life Insurance Company			
Edison Vendor ID			
91583			

**Amendment Purpose & Effect(s)**  
 Increase in maximum liability

**Amendment Changes Contract End Date:**     YES     NO    **End Date:**    Indefinite (Perpetual)

**TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A):**    \$11,500,000.00

Funding - FY	State	Federal	Interdepartmental	Other	TOTAL Contract Amount
2006			\$11,500,000.00		\$11,500,000.00
2007			\$2,000,000.00		\$2,000,000.00
2008			\$2,000,000.00		\$2,000,000.00
2009			\$2,000,000.00		\$2,000,000.00
2010			\$2,050,000.00		\$2,050,000.00
2011			\$2,000,000.00		\$2,000,000.00
2012			\$2,000,000.00		\$2,000,000.00
2013 - 2017			\$10,000,000.00		\$10,000,000.00
2018			\$1,400,000.00		\$1,400,000.00
2019			\$1,300,000.00		\$1,300,000.00
2020			\$1,200,000.00		\$1,200,000.00
2021			\$1,100,000.00		\$1,100,000.00
2022			\$1,000,000.00		\$1,000,000.00
2023			\$800,000.00		\$800,000.00
2024			\$650,000.00		\$650,000.00
2025			\$575,000.00		\$575,000.00
2026			\$525,000.00		\$525,000.00
2027			\$450,000.00		\$450,000.00
2028			\$350,000.00		\$350,000.00
2029			\$325,000.00		\$325,000.00
2030			\$300,000.00		\$300,000.00
2031			\$275,000.00		\$275,000.00
2032			\$250,000.00		\$250,000.00
2033			\$240,000.00		\$240,000.00
2034			\$225,000.00		\$225,000.00
2035			\$200,000.00		\$200,000.00
2036			\$175,000.00		\$175,000.00
2037			\$160,000.00		\$160,000.00
<b>TOTAL:</b>			\$45,050,000.00		\$45,050,000.00

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:

YES  NO

**Budget Officer Confirmation:** There is a balance in the appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other obligations.

**Veronica  
Coleman**

Digitally signed by Veronica Coleman  
DN: cn=Veronica Coleman, o=Department  
of Finance & Administration, ou=Fiscal  
Director,  
email=Veronica.L.Coleman@tn.gov, c=US  
Date: 2018.04.11 16:04:26 -0500'

OCR USE

**Speed Chart (optional)**

IA-00000098

**Account Code (optional)**

79005000

**AMENDMENT FIVE  
TO FA-06-16434-00**

This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, State Insurance Committee, hereinafter referred to as the "State" and Provident Life and Accident Insurance Company, hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor." It is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:

1. The text of Contract Section C.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

C.1. Maximum Liability. In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Contract exceed Forty-Five Million Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$45,050,000.00) ("Maximum Liability"). This Contract does not grant the Contractor any exclusive rights. The State does not guarantee that it will buy any minimum quantity of goods or services under this Contract. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Contract, the Contractor will only be paid for goods or services provided under this Contract after a purchase order is issued to Contractor by the State or as otherwise specified by this Contract.

2. Add the following language:

D.21 Iran Divestment Act. The requirements of Tenn. Code Ann. § 12-12-101 et.seq., addressing contracting with persons as defined at T.C.A. §12-12-103(5) that engage in investment activities in Iran, shall be a material provision of this Contract. The Contractor certifies, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of its knowledge and belief that it is not on the list created pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. § 12-12-106.

3. Required Approvals. The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations (depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the Comptroller of the Treasury).

4. Amendment Effective Date. The revisions set forth herein shall be effective May 1, 2018. All other terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

PROVIDENT LIFE AND ACCIDENT INSURANCE COMPANY:



4/11/2018

SIGNATURE

Steve McCoy, AVP VB Underwriting

DATE

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)

STATE OF TENNESSEE,  
STATE INSURANCE COMMITTEE:

  
LARRY B. MARTIN, CHAIRMAN

4/12/18

DATE